UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): March 24, 2010

PDL BioPharma, Inc.

(Exact name of Company as specified in its charter)

000-19756 (Commission File Number)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 94-3023969 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

932 Southwood Boulevard
Incline Village, Nevada 89451
(Address of principal executive offices, with zip code)

 $\begin{tabular}{ll} \end{tabular} \begin{tabular}{ll} \end{tabular} \beg$

Chec	k the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the Company under any of the following				
provisions:					
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)				
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)				
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))				
7	Pro-commencement communications pursuant to Pula 13a 4(c) under the Evchange Act (17 CER 240 13a 4(c))				

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On March 24, 2010, PDL BioPharma, Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release clarifying the \$13.00 cost basis in shares of Facet Biotech Corporation distributed to the Company's stockholders in December 2008. The press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 Press Release, Dated March 24, 2010 Regarding Cost Basis in Facet Biotech Corporation

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Company has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

PDL BIOPHARM	IA, INC.	
(Company)		
Dx7.	/c/ CUDICTIME I ADCOM	

Christine Larson Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Dated: March 26, 2010

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 Press Release, Dated March 24, 2010 Regarding Cost Basis in Facet Biotech Corporation



Contacts:

Cris Larson PDL BioPharma, Inc. 775-832-8505 Cris.Larson@pdl.com Danielle Bertrand WCG 415-946-1056 dbertrand@wcgworld.com

PDL BioPharma Clarifies \$13.00 Cost Basis in Facet Biotech Corporation

INCLINE VILLAGE, NV, March 24, 2010 — PDL BioPharma, Inc. (PDL) (NASDAQ: PDLI) today announced that the cost basis for shares of Facet Biotech Corporation (Facet) (NASDAQ:FACT) distributed to PDL stockholders is \$13.00, based on the closing price on the first day that Facet traded, December 19, 2008. On December 18, 2008, PDL made a stock distribution of one share of common stock of Facet Biotech Corporation (Facet) for every five shares of PDL common stock.

For federal income tax purposes, the dividend distribution of Facet shares was considered to be a taxable transaction. Provided that the distributing company has sufficient earnings and profits as determined for tax purposes, a taxable stock dividend is generally taxed at the same rate as a cash dividend. However, because PDL paid 2008 distributions in excess of its earnings and profits, only a portion of the Facet stock dividend distribution was characterized as dividend income.

The amount of the distribution in excess of earnings and profits is considered to be a return of basis, to the extent thereof, with any excess being a capital gains distribution. The dividend and non-dividend portions of the stock distribution paid per share of PDL common stock are presented below.

			Return of
			Basis
			and/or
			Capital
			Gains
Per Share Data:	Distribution	Dividend	Distribution
Facet Stock Distribution *	\$ 2.60	\$ 0.86	\$ 1.74

^{*} Based on closing stock price of Facet shares on December 19, 2008 of \$13.00 per share for every five shares of PDL or \$2.60 per PDL share.

The foregoing is for informational purposes only and is not intended to provide advice nor serve as a substitute for careful tax planning. Investors are urged to consult their own tax advisers regarding the specific tax consequences of the Facet share distribution to them, in light of their own particular circumstances and the effect of potential changes in applicable tax laws.

To ensure compliance with U.S. Internal Revenue Service (the "IRS) Circular 230, investors are hereby notified that: (I) any discussion of U.S. federal tax issues contained or referred to in this communication is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed under the U.S. federal Tax Laws; (II) such discussion is written to support the promotion or marketing of the transactions or matters addressed herein and (III) investors should seek advice based on their own particular circumstances from an independent tax adviser.

About PDL BioPharma

PDL pioneered the humanization of monoclonal antibodies and, by doing so, enabled the discovery of a new generation of targeted treatments for cancer and immunologic diseases. PDL is focused on maximizing the value of its antibody humanization patents and related assets. The Company receives royalties on sales of a number of humanized antibody products marketed today based on patents which expire in late 2014. For more information, please visit www.pdl.com.

NOTE: PDL BioPharma and the PDL BioPharma logo are considered trademarks of PDL BioPharma, Inc.

Forward-looking Statements

The foregoing statements regarding PDL's intentions with respect to the cash special dividend payment described above are forward-looking statements under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, and actual results could vary materially from the statements made. PDL's ability to pay the special dividend described above is subject to various risks, many of which are outside its control, including prevailing conditions in the capital markets, the continued strength of its royalty assets and other risks and uncertainties as detailed from time to time in the reports filed by PDL with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

###